THURSDAY, August 2, 1973.

The chief clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

### COMMITTEE REPORTS

The committee on Judiciary and Insurance reports and recommends:

### Senate Bill 405

Relating to probate court commissioner in Dane County. Passage: Ayes, 5; Noes, 0.

# **Assembly Bill 485**

Relating to a disability insurance pool. Concurrence; Ayes, 4; Noes, 1.

GERALD D. LORGE Chairman

### PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Department of State

July 31, 1973.

To the Honorable, the Senate

### Gentlemen:

I have the honor to transmit to you, pursuant to s. 13.67 (2), a list of registered lobbyists for the period beginning on July 24, 1973, and ending on July 31, 1973.

Yours very truly, ROBERT C. ZIMMERMAN Secretary of State

Name, Address and Occupation of Lobbyist -- Name and Address of Employer -- Subject of Legislation -- Date of Employment.

Stephen E. Gavin (Atty), 25 W. Main St., Madison -- Wis. Conservation Wardens' Pension Grp, 1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire -- Pension benefits -- July 25, 1973

Robert Sundby (Atty), 121 S. Pinckney, Madison -- Wis. Communities Cooperation Council, 121 S. Pinckney, Madison -- Municipal legislation -- July 26, 1973

J. Curtis McKay (Atty), 10305 Sherman Rd., Cedarburg -- United Orchestra Leaders Inc., 538 N. Washington, Cedarburg -- Labor -- July 26, 1973

# **EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS**

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor
Madison, Wisconsin

July 26, 1973.

To the Honorable, the Senate:

Pursuant to the provisions governing, I have nominated and with the advise and consent of the Senate do appoint Vernon E. Woodward of Madison, as a member of the Athletic Examining Board, to succeed himself, to serve for the term ending July 1, 1976.

Sincerely,
PATRICK J. LUCEY
Governor

Read and referred to committee on Governmental and Veterans' Affairs.

State of Wisconsin
Office of the Governor
Madison, Wisconsin

August 1, 1973.

To the Honorable, the Senate:

The following bills, originating in the senate, have been approved, signed and deposited in the office of the Secretary of State:

Senate Bill	Chapter No.	Date Approved
237	85	July 30, 1973.
198	<del></del> 88	August 1, 1973.
185	89	August 1, 1973.
	Sincerely,	
	PATRICK J. LUCEY	
	Governor	

### MESSAGE FROM THE ASSEMBLY

By Thomas S. Hanson, chief clerk.

# Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the assembly has passed and asks concurrence in:

# **Assembly Bill 1225**

and

### Concurred in:

Senate Bill 285

Senate Bill 326

Senate Bill 579

Senate Bill 701

**Senate Joint Resolution 78** 

Senate amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 252

#### MESSAGE FROM THE ASSEMBLY CONSIDERED

# **Assembly Bill 1225**

Relating to width of vehicle carrying certain bales of hay.

By Representatives VANDERPERREN and HEPHNER; cosponsored by Senators PETRI and LA FAVE, by request of Ken Wiese, Fox Valley Alfalfa Mill.

Read first time and referred to committee on Transportation.

# **MOTIONS UNDER JOINT RULE 26**

The State of Wisconsin \* \* \* Citation by the Legislature

Know you by these presents:

Whereas, Miss Florence Trainor, a Kenoshan since 1921, passed away after a sudden illness on Saturday, July 21st, 1973; and.

Whereas, in recognition of her many achievements she was named Woman of the Year in 1967; in addition to being past president of the Kenosha Business and Professional Woman's Club, the Catholic Woman's Club, Kenosha Mental Health Assn., Kenosha Retired Teachers; a former member of the City Plan Commission, and active in many church, hospital and civic organizations; and.

Whereas, she was a pioneer in the area of civic involvement long before it was commonplace; now, therefore, the members of the Wiscaonsin Legislature on the motion of Senator LaFollette under Joint Rule 26, recognize the loss of a well-known, and loved citizen of their state and extends its sincere condolences to her friends and relatives.

Read and adopted.

The State of Wisconsin \* \* \* Citation by the Legislature

Know you by these presents:

Whereas, Retired Senior Volunteer Program is a state-wide, community oriented program designed to provide senior citizens with meaningful volunteer service experiences; and

Whereas, the activity of RSVP has proven both timely and useful especially for other senior citizens in the community; and

Whereas, since its founding one year ago, 124 volunteers have contributed 5,449 hours to their communities through RSVP; now, therefore, the members of the Wisconsin Legislature on the motion of Senator Petri, under Joint Rule 26, commend the participants in WisconsinRSVP for their selflessness in the service of mankind, and wish they continue their outstanding work.

Read and adopted.

### AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate amendment 1 to Senate Joint Resolution 64 by Senator Krueger.

### CHIEF CLERK'S CORRECTION

Suggested by Legislative Reference Bureau

Assembly amendment 5 to assembly substitute amendment 1 to Assembly Bill 538.

In line 3, substitute "2" for "1".

### CHIEF CLERK'S REPORT

The chief clerk records:

Senate Bill 30 Senate Bill 123 Senate Bill 489

Correctly enrolled and presented to the Governor on Thursday, August 2, 1973.